From: Bernard Carnell | I

Sent: 08 August 2016 12:40

To: Phillips, Kate; Planning

Cc: 'Roger H Pollard'

Subject: 4 The Hexagon, Fitzroy Park, Highgate, London N6 6HR - Planning Application Ref :
2016/3252/P

Dear Kate Phillips,

| write at the request of Etta Pollard of 5 The Hexagon, Fitzroy Park and having also spoken with
Roger Pollard , who lives in Cambridge.

Etta Pollard’s health prevents her from writing to you and she does not have access to a computer .
She therefore asked for assistance in the preparation of a typed letter she wished to prepare in
response to the 2 additional plans that have appeared on your website. After a conversation
between Mr Pollard and myself it was felt that the quickest means for Etta Pollard to communicate
with you would be via me.

| therefore attach, on her behalf, and to be added to the letter of objection of 8 July 2016 you have
already received from Mr Pollard on her behalf :-

1 her signed letter of 8 August 2016

2 the 2 documents referred to in the letter , namely copies of the Planning Permission of 10
September 1959 and subsequent letter of 20 May 1960 from the Council’s architect

| would be grateful if you would kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours sincerely

Bernard Carnell



Lonaon Lounty uouncu TP9/R! No.
ARCHITECT’S DEPARTMENT

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947, SECTION 14 (5)

Telephone :

WATeRLOO 5000 i
e REGISTER OF APPLICATIONS 18 <ep 1059
7366 & ‘ i Wb
o ollt:anmnted Date of Council’s decision*
" Mo /83392/mn... - Outline Application 10 SEP 1959 |

Reference No.

Particulars of an outline application under the Town and Country Planning Acts, 1947 to 1954,
and the Town and Country Planning General Development Order, 1950.

Particulars of any direction under the above-named Acts and Order in respect of this application:

None Issued.

Council’s decision.* Permission granted on an outline application for the development referred

to in the undermentioned schedule, as shown on the plans submitted, subject to the conditions referred to.

SCHEDULE
Date of application :

Plans submitted: 23 Jume 1959
Development : 6868 (Your Ros.634/F59/. 1)

The sub=division of the site of "Hillslde", Fitzaroy Park

St. Panerns, into six sepnrate building plots anxl for the emcticn
of one dwellinghouse on each plot, snd for the Tormation of a new
accens to the highway,.

Conditions :

(1) The submission to amd approval by the Council before any

werk is gommonsed of a detniled layout plan showing the preoeise
size o position of ench plot,.

(2) The building shall not be erected otherwise than in
accordence with detalled p pections and e).wat.iom5 mcludmg

Eé%u E‘ég"ﬁp Tov M‘*S%&ﬁeﬁ‘bé‘lm Eny o

(.’:) The, hopges, ok, excecding two storeys in height.
—(& )Eﬂﬂfmmm least—one car being providad for
i each house..

Certified that this document contains
a true record of a decision of the
Council




(5) The Counsil'’s standards as regards the 11ght
buildings being complied with. i
(6) As many trees as possible being preserved.

yis MDOBLTA0N O COYMLLY onAa &

(1)s (29, (3), (5) and (6) In order that the Council may be
#ntisfied ns to the details of the proposal,

(4) In order to obviate poasible obstruetion by vehiscles
standing on the highwny,

I have to inform you that msnetion will be necesaary
under Part I of the london Building Aet, 1930, to the formation
of the service rond end invite attention to the necessity of
submitting s application in this respect, A turning eirele will
be required, Further, I would invite you ¢o ennsult the District
Survsyor in of spacs at rear, Sestiom 4l of the Iondom
Building Asty 1930,




Etta Pollard
5 The Hexagon
Fitzroy Park
Highgate
London N6 6HR
8™ August 2016

Kate Phillips

Regeneration and Planning Development Management
London Borough of Camden

Town Hall

Judd Stret

London WCIH 9JE

Dear Kate Phillips
4 The Hexagon, Fitzroy Park, London N6 6HR
Planning Application Ref : 2016/3252/P
OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION

You have already received a letter ( dated 8 July 2016) submitted on my behalf by Roger
Pollard.

In the last few days I have seen the 2 additional plans recently registered as further
Application Documents on the planning website on 3™ August 2016. One of those plans,
Plan 292_113_PL00, is titled “Proposed Ground Floor Plan — Hard Standing
Comparison” and shows a proposed reduction of the Hard Standing Area from 117.5 sq.
metres to 115 sq. metres.

Although the reduction of 2.5 sq. metres appears to be in respect of what is currently the
path and steps to the existing front door, it is not entirely clear whether it also includes a
small part of the area at the front of the house . namely of the area hatched and coloured
yellow of the title plan of 4 The Hexagon and which is identical to the title plans for
2.3.4.5,and 6 The Hexagon. The areas hatched and coloured on the title plans are the
access road and paved areas over which the owners of 2,3.4.5 and 6 The Hexagon have
mutual rights of way. If, therefore, the current planning application, as described in the
new proposed drawing 292-113-PL00, purports to extend the building beyond its current
position and into the Hard Standing /Paved Area at the front of the house it would be in
breach of the restrictions and obligations of the owners’ title , and I would object to any
such extension.

Plan 292 113_PLOO shows the position of 2 cars parked alongside the front of the house.
The other new plan, Plan 292 _111_PLOI , shows the position of | car parked alongside
the front of the house. Whether one or two cars, the title deeds of 4 The Hexagon - just
as the title deeds of 2,3.5 and 6 The Hexagon - do not allow any right to park on the
areas hatched and coloured on the title plans : namely areas over which there are mutual
rights of way. In recent years the previous owner of 4 The Hexagon, Mr Frederick



Crawley, parked his car outside the front of 4 The Hexagon . I did not prevent him from
doing so because it did not, at the time, cause me any particular inconvenience. But that
did not give him a legal right to do so. Mr Crawley was aware that he had no such legal
right . I say that because a few years ago he came here to my house with a document
which he asked me to sign ., namely an agreement between us to alter the obligations and
rights within our title deeds and to give him a legal and exclusive right to park his car
outside his house , and with the intention of registering our agreement with the Land
Registry. I refused.

I have been looking, once more, at copy papers | have concerning The Hexagon. I attach
copies of :-

1 The original planning permission , granted on 10 September 1959, by London County
Council , for the building of the 6 houses

2 A letter dated 20 May 1960 from the Council’s Architect to L.J.Michaels , ARIBA.

[ draw your attention to Condition No.4 of the original planning permission, namely that
“Garage Space for at least one car being provided for each house” , the reason for the
imposition of that condition being ** in order to obviate possible obstruction by vehicles
standing on the highway™ . [ also draw attention to the letter dated 20 May 1960 which
includes the passage * A turning circle will be required” — this being the hatched,
coloured areas in front of 4 and 5 The Hexagon.

The new plan 292_113_PLO00 includes 2 photographs . One is of a car parked at 90
degrees outside 3 The Hexagon.. The other is of a car parked at 90 degrees outside 4 The
Hexagon. [ would point out that whereas the car parked outside 3 The Hexagon is within
the title of 3 The Hexagon and that is not hatched and coloured on all the title plans, the
car parked outside 4 The Hexagon is parked on land which is hatched and coloured on all
the title plans.

The previous owners of 4 The Hexagon have been the only owners of 2.3.4,5 or 6 The
Hexagon who have left themselves either without a garage or without parking space
within their title over which they have exclusive rights. Whether it be one car or more
than one car, if the owners of 4 The Hexagon wish to park cars near to their house then
they need to create a garage or open parking space within the part of their title which is
exclusive to them and not on an area which would cause them to be in breach of their title
obligations and restrictions and at the expense of the owners of the other houses within
The Hexagon or of those owners’ own rights.

Yours sincerely

Etta Pollard

encls:
I copy L.C.C Planning Permission granted 10 September 1959
2 copy letter — LCC Architect to L.J.Michaels dated 20 May 1960
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Dear Sip,

#ith peference to vour letier dsten 2 Fehrusry 177 goncern-
ing the ebove-montioned promises, T heve te infarm you that the
Souncil bes deeided to enprove the deteiled drewinge Femd, We, 20112

(Your Yom, & e iy, &=10 nnd 15), sabmitted in scesrfence
with cond@itione Foe, 1-& attnched to the plemning per fosion ewunveyesd
by 12 ter doted 18 Reptevher 1999, grenting permicsion for the sube
division of the pite of "Rilleide™ Fitmroy Park, St, Pencres, into
six bu 18ing plote end for the sreetion of one dwelling-house on saeh
plot, snd Tor the To malion of & new sceess tc the highwey,

Purther ¥ have to inform yon thet sanciion will be necessery
aunder Tt IT of the London Building Aet, 1930, tc the formsiion of
the gerviee road, and nvite yeur e tention %o the negesslity of
sebmitiing on eppifcetion in this respest. A tarning eircle will be
restizel, Turther, I mould invite yoi ‘o oone:lt the Nistpiot
Supveror in respect of Dectfon Ll of the Lomdon Building Aei, 1930
{spnee gt reer), end also es $o corplisnce otherwise with the London
Bullding fets, 103C ené 1939, end the by-lsws in foree *hepegndap,

Yours faithfslly,

Avohiteel tu the Touncil
Ly s Yiohoela, F80., APeT.B.A.
1% Npdley Poud
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